
  

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
_____________________________________ 
        Docket No. 20170057-EI 
 

In re:   Analysis of IOUs’ Hedging Practices        
        Filed:  August 30, 2017 
_____________________________________   
 

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC’S CROSS NOTICE 
OF TAKING TELEPHONIC DEPOSITION DUCES TECUM 

 

TO: ALL PARTIES 
 

Pursuant to Rule 1.310, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, notice is hereby given that 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC, will take the deposition of the following named individual: 
 

 

 
The witness should bring copies of all the work papers or other materials used by the 

witness in the preparation of any testimony filed in this docket or used by the witnesses in the 
preparation of any responses to Staff's discovery requests in this docket. 

 
The deposition will be taken upon oral examination before an official court reporter or 

other officer authorized by law to take depositions. 
 

The deposition is being taken for purposes of discovery, for use at trial, or for any other 
purposes allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and the Rules of the Florida 
Public Service Commission. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Matthew R. Bernier    
MATTHEW R. BERNIER 
Senior Counsel 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
Telephone:  850.521.1428 
Facsimile:   727.820.5041 
Email:  matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 

NAME DATE AND TIME LOCATION 
 

Michael Gettings 

 
Tuesday, September 12, 2017, at 
1:30 p.m. or following questioning 
by other parties 

Gerald L. Gunter Building  
Room 382D 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
 
Call-In Info:  888-557-8511 
Participant Code:  7348596 

mailto:matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com


  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via 
electronic mail to the following this 30th day of August, 2017. 
 

    /s/  Matthew R. Bernier   
 

 

                 Attorney 
 

Suzanne S. Brownless 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850  
sbrownle@psc.state.fl.us 

 
James D. Beasley 
J. Jeffry Wahlen 
Ausley McMullen 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302  
jbeasley@ausley.com  
jwahlen@ausley.com 

 
James W. Brew 
Laura A. Wynn 
Stone Matheis Xenopoulos & Brew 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007  
jbrew@smxblaw.com  
law@smxblaw.com 
 
Russell A. Badders  
Steven R. Griffin 
Beggs & Lane 
P.O. Box 12950 
Pensacola, FL  32591 
rab@beggslane.com 
srg@beggslane.com 
 

Charles J. Rehwinkel  
Erik Sayler 
J.R. Kelly 
Patty Christensen 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400  
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
sayler.erik@leg.state.fl.us  
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us  
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 

 
Zachary M. Fabish 
Steven J. Goldstein 
Julie Kaplan 
Sierra Club 
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor 
Washington, DC  20001  
zachary.fabish@sierraclub.org  
steve.goldstein@sierralub.org  
julie.kaplan@sierraclub.org 
 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. Karen A. Putnal 
Moyle Law Firm, PA 
118 North Gadsden Street Tallahassee, 
FL 32301  jmoyle@moylelaw.com  
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
 
Jeffrey A. Stone, General Counsel 
Gulf Power Company 
One Energy Place 
Pensacola, FL  32520-0780 
jastone@southernco.com 
 

Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Manager, Regulatory Coordination 
Tampa Electric Company 
702 North Franklin Street 
Tampa, FL 33602 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 

 
John T. Butler  
Maria Jose Moncada 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard (LAW/JB) 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420  
john.butler@fpl.com  
maria.moncada@fpl.com 

 
Kenneth Hoffman, Vice President 
Regulatory Affairs 
Florida Power & Light Company 
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1858  
ken.hoffman@fpl.com 
 
Rhonda J. Alexander 
Regulatory and Pricing Manager 
Gulf Power Company 
One Energy Place 
Pensacola, FL 32520-0780 
rjalexad@southernco.com 
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